cinct of said school district." And in all places in said chapter where the words "ward of said city" or the words "ward and territory attached" occur, said words be stricken out, and the words "precinct of said school district" be substituted therefor. And where the word "ward" occurs therein, it be striken out and the word "precinct" be substituted therefor.

Sec. 4. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1891.

## CHAPTER 250.

[H. F. No. 1144.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE DISPOSITION OF SALOON LICENSE IN THE VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, POPE COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village council of the village of Glenwood, in the county of Pope and state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized to pay, out of any money received into the treasury of said village, an amount of saloon licenses, any sum not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2,000), to aid in building a flouring mill in said village.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 18, 1891.

## CHAPTER 251.

[H. F. No. 1028.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF DETROIT, IN THE COUNTY OF BECKER AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, TO GRANT A REBATE OF LIQUOR LICENSE TO ANDREW DIETLEIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Detroit, in Becker county, state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to refund to Andrew Dietlein the sum of nine hundred and ninety-six (\$996) dollars, the same being a rebate on a certain liquor license granted by said village council to said Andrew Dietlein on the twentieth (20th) day of March, eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891); and the village recorder of said village shall, when ordered so to do by the

said village council, draw his order for said sum of nine hundred and ninety-six (\$996) dollars, in favor of said Andrew Dietlein, on the village treasurer of said village, who shall pay the same out of the general funds of the said village upon presentation thereof to him by said Andrew Dietlein.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1891.

## CHAPTER 252.

[H. F. No. 806.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF SACRED HEART TO APPROPRIATE A CERTAIN PROPORTION OF THE SUMS COLLECTED FROM LIQUOR LICENSES TO THE USE OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FORTY (40), IN RENVILLE COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Sacred Heart, in the county of Renville, in the state of Minnesota, may, by a majority vote thereof, is hereby empowered to appropriate, to and for the use and benefit of school district number forty (40), in said county of Renville, out of any moneys remaining in the village treasury of said village, such sum or sums of money accruing from liquor licenses issued by said village council as to the said council shall seem proper; but the amounts so appropriated for any one (1) year shall not exceed in amount one-half (½) of the license money so collected for such period.

SEC. 2. A majority of said council may, at any meeting of the said council regularly called, make the appropriation provided for in this act, and by a resolution, duly adopted and entered on the minutes of said council, authorize the payment of such sum or sums to the treasurer of said school district for the use of said district, and the receipt of said treasurer for such sum or sums shall be taken therefor and be filed with the proper officers of said council.

SEC. 3. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1891.